

LISTED ON 6.1.2015
COURT NO. 13
ITEM NO. 26

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 23524 OF
2012**

R. Rukmani & Anr. ...Petitioners

-Versus-

S. Devaraj ...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court 30th July, 2014, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Delay condoned.
Issued notice."**

Lastly, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers 14th August, 2014, when His Lordships was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Respondent no.1 has died. No steps are taken by the petitioner to bring the legal representatives, in spite of various opportunities given for the said purpose and even after last opportunity given. In view of the above-said, no further time can be granted.

This special leave petition, therefore, stands abated qua respondent no.1."

It is submitted that there are two respondents. Special Leave Petition stands abated qua respondent No. 1 vide Hon'ble Chamber Judge order dated 14th August, 2014. Respondent No. 2 is represented through Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Advocate and he has also filed counter affidavit and copy of the same has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books.

Service of notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

...2/-

Dated this the 22nd day of December, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Ms. Liz Mathew, Advocate

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vk